## RESOL UTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## **Maureen Davis**

As an honoree at the

## Millbrae Volunteers of the Year Awards

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that MAUREEN DAVIS is being honored at Millbrae's 2024 Volunteers of the Year Awards Dinner for outstanding voluntary service to the community; and

WHEREAS, as a lifelong Millbrae resident, MAUREEN DAVIS' deep connection and gratitude to Millbrae has inspired her to be an invaluable volunteer, demonstrating a level of commitment and enthusiasm that is truly remarkable, and her tireless efforts have greatly contributed to the impact and reach of every committee and group in which she participates; and

WHEREAS, since 2014 MAUREEN DAVIS has served as a board member on the Friends of the Millbrae Library, volunteering to organize book sales, produce newsletters, coordinate memberships, and facilitating communication and mailings, consistently demonstrating unwavering dedication and reliability as she worked tirelessly in helping the organization to gain funding for Summer Reading Programs, special guests & events, funding for a new MakerSpace and, this year, working on a special committee planning the 20th anniversary of the opening of the current Millbrae Library; and

WHEREAS, MAUREEN DAVIS has been a board member of the Millbrae Community Foundation (MCF) since 2014, where as a board member she focused her time on newsletter production, acted as corresponding secretary and collaborated on organizing the annual Holiday Tree Lighting at Millbrae's City Hall, and as President in 2019-2021 led the MCF through the COVID-19 Pandemic as she adhered to safety protocols, demonstrated resilience in the face of challenges and showed a positive attitude, and this year started another term as President for 2023-2025; and

WHEREAS, MAUREEN DAVIS serves on the board of the City of Millbrae's Parks and Planning Commission, as well as several Millbrae committees and efforts, such as the Recreation Center Rebuild Committee (2017-2023), the Skate Park Committee (2019-2020), the Millbrae Super Bowl of Chili Run Fundraiser in 2016, the 5K Run for Millbrae for the rebuilding of the Recreation Center, and played an essential role in the Millbrae 75th Anniversary Committee (2022-23).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California hereby honors and commends MAUREEN DAVIS as an honoree at Millbrae's 2024 Volunteers of the Year Awards for outstanding volunteer service. The Board of Supervisors extends its heartfelt appreciation and congratulations.

SUPERVISORS: WARREN SLOCUM, President DAVE PINE NOELIA CORZO

RAY MUELLER

DAVID J. CANEPA

Dated: October 18, 2024

Attest: